Form PTO-1594 F (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

03-24-2003

J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

	Disease record the etteched original decuments or convethered
Name of conveying party(ies):	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.  2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Name: DJ Orthopedics Development Corporation	Name: Wachovia Bank, National Association
Name. <u>Do Ottriopedico Development Corporation</u>	Internal Address: Attn: Syndication Agency Services
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association   ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership   ☒ Corporation-State (Delaware) ☐ Other   Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No   3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Merger   ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger   ☒ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name   ☐ Other ☐ Execution Date: August 19, 2002   4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):   A. Trademark Application No.(s)	Street Address: 201 South College Street, CP-23  City: Charlotte
76/257,207, 76/303,183, 76/303,182, 76/238,459,	2,441,560, 1,766,635, 2,012,690, 2,111,008, 1,335,337,
Additional number(s) atta	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Keri Booker, Paralegal	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
I Internal Address	<b>,</b>
Internal Address:  Robinson, Bradshaw Hinson, P.A.	⊠ Enclosed     ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account.     ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account.     ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account.     ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account.
	<ul> <li>☑ Enclosed</li> <li>☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>8. Deposit account number:</li> </ul>
Robinson, Bradshaw Hinson, P.A.	
Robinson, Bradshaw Hinson, P.A.  Street Address: 101 N. Tryon Street, Suite 1900  City: Charlotte State: NC Zip: 28246	Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:  500327  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
Robinson, Bradshaw Hinson, P.A.  Street Address: 101 N. Tryon Street, Suite 1900  City: Charlotte State: NC Zip: 28246  DO NOT USE  9. Statement and signature.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:  500327
Robinson, Bradshaw Hinson, P.A.  Street Address: 101 N. Tryon Street, Suite 1900  City: Charlotte State: NC Zip: 28246  DO NOT USE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform	Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:  500327  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  E THIS SPACE

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

dail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

C-795264v01\_15164.00011

40.00 OP 1725.00 OP

### Recordation Form Cover Sheet (Trademarks) FORM PTO-1594 Additional Page

#### 4.A. Additional Trademark Application Numbers:

76/238,457 76/238,458 76/238,460 75/767,288 75/723,741 75/723,726 75/723,730 76/019,554 76/245,775 76/245,782 76/242,552 75/456,656 76/245,778 76/245,777 76/316,061 76/245,780 76/254,954 76/245,779

76/254,955

#### 4.B. Additional Trademark Registration Numbers:

1,756,097 1,025,165 1,858,495 1,854,085 1,825,788 1,719,416 2,475,076 1,416,508 2,301,852 2,074,441 1,930,808 2,550,309 1,340,474 1,700,421 2,212,910 2,170,031

1,843,569 1,930,818 2,122,956 1,906,426

C-795265v01\_15164.00011

### Recordation Form Cover Sheet (Trademarks) FORM PTO-1594 Additional Page

#### 4.B. Additional Trademark Registration Numbers (continued):

1,981,478 1,987,244 1,866,311 2,505,493 2,438,003 1,039,606 2,381,338 1,838,617 2,249,639 1,639,644 2,069,758 1,838,398 2,493,072 1,897,435 1,805,205 1,989,073 2,039,262 2,360,165 2,336,667

1,854,562 1,964,315 2,095,823

C-795265v01\_\_15164.00011

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of August 19, 2002, by dj Orthopedics Development Corporation, a Delaware corporation.

WHEREAS, DJ ORTHOPEDICS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (the "Pledgor") is the owner of the trademarks and service marks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, which marks are registered or have pending registrations in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (all such trademarks, service marks, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Trademarks") and

WHEREAS, the Pledgor is a wholly-owned subsidiary of DJ Orthopedics, LLC (the "Borrower") and is a party to the Security Agreement dated as of June 30, 1999 by and between the Borrower, DJ Orthopedics, Inc., a Delaware corporation (successor to Donjoy, LLC) and each subsidiary of the Borrower listed on the signature pages thereto, including the Pledgor, and Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (as defined therein) (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Pledgor has agreed to execute this Assignment;

€

1

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as security for the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Pledgor does hereby grant to the Collateral Agent a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademarks. This Grant of Security Interest has been given in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent under the Security Agreement, and the provisions of this Grant of Security Interest are without prejudice to and in addition to the provisions of the Security Agreement, which are incorporated herein by this reference.

(signatures on following page)

# DJ ORTHOPEDICS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

By:

Name: Lestie H. Cross.
Title: President and CE

State of California

County of San Diago

Before me appeared Lestie H. Cross , the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he/she signed it as a free act on his/her own behalf or on behalf of the identified corporation or other juristic entity with authority to do so.

This 14th day of August, 21

Notary Public

(Seal)

MARI ANICETE REIGEL
Commission # 1332567
Notary Public - California
San Diego County
My Comm. Expires Nov 30,2005

My Commission Expires: 11/30/05

### Trademark Grant of Security Interest Schedule A

## TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Active knee

A ALARON

A ALARON

ALARON

A Padaril States 1880	anade Anni Ganara (1998) e
Med	l épüledire Rombies
ACTIVE KNEĘ	76/257,207
	05/14/01
ACTIVE KNEE & Design	76/303,183
,	08/22/01
ACTIVE KNEE & Stylized Design	76/303,182
	08/22/01
ALARON Stylized Bold	76/238,459
	04/10/01
ALARON Stylized Outline	76/238,457
The decrease of the second	04/10/01
ALARON SURGICAL	76/238,458
ALARON SORGICAL	04/10/01
ALARON SURGICAL (Stylized)	76/238,460
	04/10/01
CONTOUR	75/767,288
Controok	08/01/99
DJ ORTHOPEDICS	75/723,741
	06/08/99
DJ ORTHOPEDICS	75/723,726
	06/08/99
DJ ORTHOPEDICS	75/723,730
	06/08/99
DONJOY VISTA	76/019,554
	04/04/00

THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	ត្តក្រុង (ក្នុងស្រុក ខ្លាំង
Mark.	1 (4.55) 4 5 (4.55) 5 (4.55) 5 (4.55) 6 (4.55)
	11 3 1 2 3 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
DURAFIX	76/245,775
	04/24/01
ENDOLOK	76/245,782
	04/24/01
KNEE GUARANTEE	76/242,552
	04/18/01
NEXTEP .	75/456,656
	03/01/98
OSTEOTRAC	76/245,778
	04/24/01
PROCART	76/245,777
	04/24/01
SURROUND & Design	76/316,061
	09/21/01
TENSIOMATE	76/245,780
	04/24/01
TRU-PULL	76/254,954
	05/08/01
TRUTENSE	76/245,779
	04/24/01
ULTRA-4	76/254,955
	05/08/01









The local	। विकासिकारते रिक्केस	្សាត្រ ( ) រូបភាព ( )
A. Carrie	Assilvation (is)	January in the
Malantina and a second a second and a second a second and	455131114-11114-12164-	Regulation Date 1993
4TITUDE	75/724,844	2,441,560
	06/08/99	04/03/01
ACTION MAN DEVICE	74/158,842	1,766,635
(DONJOY)	04/18/91	04/20/93
AIR DONJOY	74/631,809	2,012,690
	02/19/95	10/29/96
ARRAY	74/623346	2,111,008
,	01/19/95	11/04/97
ATHLETIC SUPPORT	73/309,155	1,335,337
DEVICE	05/07/81	05/14/85
CI	74/210,899	1,756,097
	10/07/91	03/02/93
COMFORFOAM	73/037,035	1,025,165
	11/13/74	11/18/75
CONTENDER	74/425,969	1,858,495
	08/17/93	10/18/94
СРВ	74/195,360	1,854,085
	08/15/91	09/13/94
DEFIANCE	74/279,531	1,825,788
	05/26/92	03/08/94
DJ DONJOY Device	74/015,872	1,719,416
	01/02/90	09/22/92
DJ ORTHO	75/804,876	2,475,076
	09/21/99	08/07/01
DONJOY	73/587,292	1,416,508
	03/10/86	11/11/86
DONJOY & Device	75/542,885	2,301,852
	08/26/98	12/21/99
DRYTEX	75/000,429	2,074,441
	10/02/95	06/24/97

State of the USS school	iggienateRegisi	×119115
Veic	133 813124513232 1 VI 3 cc	i Paristant No. 10 to 10
	Aightening Dais	Presentation of
ELBOWRANGER	74/508,353	1,930,808
	04/04/94	10/31/95
ELS	75/476,318	2,550,309
	04/29/98	03/19/02
FLEX-MASTER	73/495,957	1,340,474
	08/22/84	06/11/85
GOLDPOINT .	74/195,107	1,700,421
	08/15/91	07/14/92
ICEMAN	75/388,383	2,212,910
	11/12/97	12/22/98
ICEMAN DEVICE	75/082,459	2,170,031
	04/02/96	06/30/98
INTREPID	74/357,866	1,843,569
	02/11/93	07/05/94
KNEERANGER (Stylized)	74/509,311	1,930,818
	04/05/94	10/31/95
MC WALKER	75/082,463	2,112,956
	04/02/96	11/11/97
MONARCH	74/445,167	1,906,426
	10/07/93	07/18/95
MONARCH & Design	74/496,390	1,981,478
	03/01/94	06/18/96
MONTANA	74/722,305	1,987,244
	08/29/95	07/16/96
NEUTRALIZER	74/380,429	1,866,311
	04/15/93	12/06/94
OADJUSTER	75/919,352	2,505,493
	02/15/00	11/06/01
<b>\</b>		

75/663,335 03/22/99

**KneeRANGER** 

Monarch

OFFICECARE

TRADEMARK REEL: 002689 FRAME: 0070

2,438,003

03/27/01

BENTAL TENTA	d Ankalankiil et Gaka	With the second
T/ATA	7. 1   Dec	
		Frankling Fire
ORTHAWEAR	73/066,255	1,039,606
	10/17/75	05/18/76
PATIENT-READY	75/803,738	2,381,338
MONARCH	09/17/99	08/29/00
PERFORMER	74/346,878	1,838,617
	01/08/93	06/07/94
PLAYMAKER	75/476,320	2,249,639
,	04/29/98	01/06/99
PROCARE	73/823,894	1,639,644
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	07/09/89	04/02/91
PRO-FICIENCY	75/134,192	2,069,758
	07/15/96	06/10/97
QUADRANT	74/328,009	1,838,398
	11/03/92	05/31/94
REDDIE	75/590,089	2,493,072
	11/17/98	09/25/01
REHAB 3	74/425,963	1,897,435
	08/17/93	06/06/95
		·
ROCKETSOC	74/286,537	1,805,205
	06/18/92	11/16/93
SPIDER PAD	74/553,401	1,989,073
	07/25/94	07/23/96
SPORTS WISE	74/512,365	2,039,262
	04/13/94	02/18/97
SURROUND	75/769,415	2,360,165
	08/05/99	06/20/00
ULTRASLING	75/453,327	2,336,667
	03/19/98	03/28/00
UNITRAC	74/460,208	1,854,562
	11/19/93	09/20/94
VARSITY	74/686,194	1,964,315
	06/09/95	03/26/96
VORTEX	75/021,778	2,095,823
	11/16/95	09/09/97

TRADEMARK RECORDED: 03/24/2003 REEL: 002689 FRAME: 0071